

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2008 JUL 14 P 4: 48

No. 81287-0

BY RONALD R. CARPENTEI

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CLERK

LISA BROWN, Washington State Senator and Majority Leader of the
Washington State Senate,

Petitioner,

v.

BRAD OWEN, Lieutenant Governor of the State of Washington,

Respondent.

FILED
JUL 14 2008

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Thomas F. Ahearne, WSBA No. 14844
Hugh D. Spitzer, WSBA No. 5827
Ramsey Ramerman, WSBA No. 30423
Foster Pepper PLLC
1111 Third Avenue, suite 3400
Seattle, WA 98101-3299
Telephone: (206) 447-8934/447-4400
Telefax: (206) 749-1902/447-9700
E-mail: ahearne@foster.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table Of Authorities.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. LEGAL DISCUSSION	2
A. The Lieutenant Governor Is Wrong: <i>The Statute’s 2/3 Supermajority Provision Is Not Constitutional</i>	2
1. Petitioner’s interpretation of Article II, §22 makes sense.	2
2. Petitioner’s interpretation is consistent with the underlying premise of democracy: <i>majority (not minority) rule</i>	3
3. Petitioner’s interpretation is consistent with the fact that when our Constitution intends to allow the exception of <i>minority</i> rule, it does so expressly.....	5
4. Petitioner’s interpretation of the “negative phrasing” in Article II, §22 is consistent with this Court’s interpretation of such “negative phrasing” in Article II, §7 and Article III, §25.	7
5. Petitioner’s interpretation of Article II, §22 is consistent with Michigan’s interpretation of the Michigan Constitution’s similarly-phrased bill passage clause.	8
6. Petitioner’s interpretation of Article II, §22 is consistent with the Supreme Court of Alaska’s interpretation of the Alaska Constitution’s similarly-phrased bill passage clause.	9
7. The California intermediate court ruling cited by Respondent does not refute the logic of the above or establish that the Washington Constitution allows statutes to establish minority rule in our State.	10
8. The Response Brief’s arguments do not refute Petitioner’s interpretation of Article II, §22.....	12
B. Separation Of Powers Supports (rather than prohibits) The Judicial Branch’s Deciding If The 2/3 Supermajority Statute Is Constitutional.	12
C. The Response Brief’s Declaratory Judgment Act Argument Does Not Prevent This Court From Ruling On The 2/3 Supermajority Statute’s Constitutionality.	15

D. The Response Brief’s Mandamus Argument Does Not Prevent This Court From Resolving This Dispute..... 18

1. The Response Brief’s “discretionary duty” argument is hollow..... 19

2. The Response Brief’s “alternative legal remedy” argument is also hollow..... 21

3. The Response Brief does not refute that this Constitutional dispute is appropriate for resolution in a mandamus action..... 22

III. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Washington Const. art. II, §1	5
Washington Const. art. II, §9	5
Washington Const. art. II, §12	5
Washington Const. art. II, §22	passim
Washington Const. art. II, §36	5
Washington Const. art. II, §43	5
Washington Const. art. III, §12	5
Washington Const. art. IV, §4.....	21
Washington Const. art. V, §1	5
Washington Const. art. XXIII, §1	5
Washington Const. art. XXIII, §2	5
Washington Const. art. XXVIII, §1	5
California Const. art. II, §8	11
California Const. art. II, §10	11

Cases

<i>Alaska Public Interest Research Group v. State</i> , 167 P.3d 27 (2007).....	10
<i>Alaskans for Efficient Government v. State</i> , 153 P.3d 296 (2007).....	9
<i>Alaskans for Legislative Reform v. State</i> , 887 P.2d 960 (1994).....	10
<i>D.C.R. Entertainment v. Pierce County</i> , 55 Wn. App. 505, 778 P.2d 1060 (1989)	22
<i>Dachsbach v. Meyers</i> , 38 Wn. 2d 330, 229 P.2d 506 (1951)	14
<i>Dank v. Benson</i> , 5 P.3d 1088 (Okla. 2000)	14

<i>Dye v. Hale</i> , 507 So.2d 332, 228-39 (Miss. 1987)	14, 15
<i>Ex Parte Eschols</i> , 1866 WL 515 (Ala. 1866)	14
<i>Futurewise v. Reed</i> , 161 Wn.2d 407 (2007)	14
<i>Gerberding v. Munro</i> , 134 Wn.2d 188, 949 P.2d 1366 (1998)	7, 8, 10
<i>Grendell v. Davidson</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 29, 719 N.E.2d 704 (1999)	14
<i>Gunning v. Odell</i> , 58 Wn. 2d 275, 362 P.2d 254 (1961)	14
<i>Matter of Eaton</i> , 11 Wn.2d 892, 757 P.2d 961 (1988)	16
<i>Murphy v. McBride</i> , 29 Wn. 335, 70 P. 25 (1902)	19
<i>Pacific Bridge Co. v. Washington Toll Bridge Authority</i> , 8 Wn.2d 337, 1121 P.2d 135 (1941)	23
<i>People v. Cortez</i> , 6 Cal. App. 4th 1202 (1992).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Sanstead v. Freed</i> , 251 N.W.2d 898 (N.D. 1977).....	14
<i>Seattle School District v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978)	13, 14
<i>Smith v. City of Centralia</i> , 55 Wn. 573, 104 P. 797 (1909)	14
<i>Spaeth v. Meiers</i> , 403 N.W.2d 392 (N.D. 1987).....	14
<i>Spokane County Health District v. Brockett</i> , 120 Wn.2d 140, 839 P.2d 324 (1992)	14
<i>State v. Hinkle</i> , 131 Wn. 86, 229 P. 317 (1924)	23
<i>Tuck v. Blackmon</i> , 798 So.2d 402 (Miss. 2001)	14, 15
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn. 2d 402 (1994)	20, 21
<i>Washington State Farm Bureau Federation v. Gregoire</i> , 162 Wn.2d 284, 174 P.3d 1142 (2007)	1, 13

<i>Washington State Grange v. Locke</i> , 153 Wn.2d 475, 105 P.2d 9 (2005)	14
<i>Washington State Labor Council v. Reed</i> , 149 Wn.2d 48, 65 P.3d 1203 (2003)	23
<i>Washington State Legislature v. Lowry</i> , 131 Wn.2d 309, 931 P.2d 885 (1997)	14
<i>Washington State Legislature v. State</i> , 139 Wn.2d 129, 985 P.2d 353 (1999)	14, 22
<i>Yute Air Alaska v. McAlpine</i> , 698 P.2d 1173 (1985)	9

Statutes & Bills

RCW § 43.01.020.....	18
RCW § 43.135.035(1).....	passim
RCW § 7.16.170.....	21
RCW § 7.24.110.....	17
Cal. Penal Code §667.....	11, 12

Court Rules

RAP 16.2	21
----------------	----

Attorney General Opinions

1998 Mich. OAG No. 6990, 1998 WL 477683.....	9
--	---

Books, Journals, and Treatises

Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> (1787), in <i>The Portable Thomas Jefferson</i> (Merrill D. Peterson, ed., Viking, 1975).....	3
<i>The Federalist No. 22</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)	4
<i>The Federalist No. 58</i> (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	4
